



INVITATION TO BID

Procurement for the Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing, and **Commissioning of Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Two (9,822)** Units of Solar Home System for Siargao Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SIARELCO), Dinagat Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. (DIELCO), Siasi Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SIASELCO), Busuanga Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. (BISELCO), Eastern Samar Electric Cooperative, Inc. (ESAMELCO), Cotabato Electric Cooperative, Inc. – PPALMA (COTELCO-PPALMA), Basilan Electric Cooperative, Inc. (BASELCO), and Maguindanao Electric Cooperative, Inc. (MAGELCO) Franchise Areas

- 1. The National Electrification Administration (NEA), through the Regular Agency Fund, FY 2024 General Appropriations Act (GAA), RA No. 11975 and 2011-2022 NEA Subsidy Savings intends to apply the sum of Two Hundred Eighty-Six Million Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Nine and Ninety Centavos Seventy-Seven (P286,077,669.90) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for the Procurement for the Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing, and Commissioning of Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Two (9,822) Units of Solar Home System for Siargao Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SIARELCO), Dinagat Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. (DIELCO), Siasi Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SIASELCO), Busuanga Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. (BISELCO), Eastern Samar Electric Cooperative, Inc. (ESAMELCO), Cotabato Electric Cooperative, Inc. - PPALMA (COTELCO-PPALMA), Basilan Electric Cooperative, Inc. (BASELCO), and Maguindanao Electric Cooperative, Inc. (MAGELCO) Franchise Areas NEA-PB No. 2025-07. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.
- 2. The **NEA** now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. The supply, delivery, installation, testing, and commissioning of the 9,822 units of solar home system is required within One Hundred Eighty Days (180) days upon receipt of the Notice to Proceed (NTP). Bidders should have completed, within ten (10) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project, or any energy-related project such as generation, transmission, and distribution segment. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).
- 3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a nondiscretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. Bidding is open to all interested bidders, whether local or foreign, subject to the conditions for eligibility provided in the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184.





- 4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the National Electrification Administration- Special Bids and Awards Committee (NEA SBAC) Secretariat and inspect the Bidding Documents at the BAC Office, 3/F Right Wing, NEA Bldg, #57 NIA Road, Government Center, Diliman Quezon City from Monday to Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.
- 5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on *February 19, 2025* at the address and time stated above, upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of *₱50,000.00*. The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees *in person*.
- 6. The NEA will hold a hybrid (online and onsite) Pre-Bid Conference on *February 27*, 2025, 1:30 pm at NEA-HES Auditorium, 2nd Floor, NEA Building, #57 NIA Road, Diliman, Q.C., which shall be open to prospective bidders.
- 7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the office address indicated below on or before *March 11, 2025, 8:00am*. Late bids shall not be accepted.

National Electrification Administration BAC Office, 3/F Right Wing, NEA Bldg, #57 NIA Road, Government Center, Diliman Quezon City

- 8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in **ITB** Clause 14.
- 9. Bid opening shall be on *March 11, 2025, 8:30am* at the given address below. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders' representatives who choose to attend the activity.

National Electrification Administration NEA-HES Auditorium 2/F., Left Wing, NEA Bldg. #57 NIA Rd., Government Center, Diliman, Quezon City

- 10. The NEA reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.
- 11. For further information, please refer to:

JULIO H. COLINA

Head, SBAC Secretariat National Electrification Administration BAC Office, 3/F Right Wing, NEA Building, #57 NIA Road, Government Center, Diliman, Quezon City E-mail address: nea.bac.secretariat9184@gmail.com Tel No.: 8929-19-09 loc 3138 12. You may visit the following websites:

For downloading of Bidding Documents: http://www.nea.gov.ph/ao39/bids-andnotices

Quezon City, Philippines. 19 February 2025.

(Sgd.) ENGR. ERNESTO O. SILVANO, JR. NEA-SBAC Chairperson